

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.

RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Matthew Larosiere
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

May 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
 ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. LAWS INFRINGING ON THE RIGHT TO
 KEEP AND BEAR ARMS REQUIRE A
 MEANINGFUL STANDARD OF REVIEW
 THAT ESCHEWS BALANCING TESTS 3
 A. Text, History, and Tradition Must Inform
 Second Amendment Jurisprudence 5
 B. “Presumptively Lawful” Gun Laws Are Not
 Co-Extensive With an Accurate
 Understanding of the Second Amendment’s
 Text, History, and Tradition 7
II. NEW YORK CITY’S ATTEMPT TO MOOT
 THIS CASE IS IN BAD FAITH 12
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freidman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl.</i> <i>Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	12
<i>Gowder v. City of Chicago</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	6, 9
<i>Kachalsky v. City of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 6, 11
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol,</i> <i>Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	4
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	9

<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638, 640 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
---	---

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6106.1	10
Ala. Code § 13A-11-73	10
National Firearms Act (NFA), 73 Pub. L. No. 474 (1934).....	4, 10

Other Authorities

1 John Drayton, <i>Memoirs of the American Revolution</i> (1821)	6
David Kopel & Joseph Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , <i>Charleston Law Review</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y3ztcpg2	8
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 203 (1983)	8
Jeffrey M. Jones, “Record-Low 26% in U.S. Favor Handgun Ban,” <i>Gallup</i> (Oct. 26, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/yxvyegte	4
Joseph Blocher, <i>Categoricalism and Balancing in First and Second Amendment Analysis</i> , 84 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 375 (2009)	5
Mtn. of Respondents to Hold Briefing Schedule in <i>Abeyance, N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> (No. 18-280) (denied Apr. 20, 2019)..	12
Robert Dowlut, <i>The Right to Arms: Does the Constitution or the Predilection of Judges Reign?</i> , 36 <i>Okla. L. Rev.</i> 65 (1983)	8
